A SINGLE PHASE GRID INTER TIE PWM INVERTER

This thesis is presented in partial fulfiliment for the award of the

Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Honours)
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
(NOVEMBER 2006)

AHMAD FIRDAUS BIN ABDULLAH LUTFI(2002332585)
Faculty of Electrical Engineering

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR




iv

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of ALLAH, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful

All praises be to ALLAH SWT for all bless and strength he has given me during

the completion of this final year project.

First of all, I would like to give my special thanks to my dearest supervisor, Dr
Ahmad Maliki Omar who has encouraged me with great ideas, opinion, valuable
guidance and support in order for me to complete this study successfully. Thanks

for your commitment and your patience in conducting and consulting me.

I want to take this opportunity to express my deepest gratitude to my parents, En
and | and all siblings
for their tender love and support. Without them I would have no enthusiasm to go

further.

I would like to convey my gratitude to all friends, my housernate, my course mate
and also other individual that has contribute directly or indirecﬂy towards the
completion of this study. Sincerely, 1 would like to say thank to all of you and

may God bless you.

NOVEMBER, 2006 AHMAD FIRDAUS BIN ABDULLAH LUTFI



ABSTRACT

This project presents the modeling, analysis and design of a Pulse Width
Modulation (PWM) to be connected between a DC source which is supplied from
a photovoltaic (PV) array and the AC grid. The objective is to show that by using
peripheral interface controller (PIC) to generate PWM signal, converter can
transfer the DC energy from PV array to AC grid. PIC is used as a main controller
to control the switching activities of the main switching devices. Prior to the
circuit construction, the model of a single phase DC to AC inverter is simulated

by using PSIM software.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER PAGE
DECLARATION ii
DEDICATION iil
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv
ABSTRACT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF FIGURES ix
LIST OF TABLE xiii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xiv

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction 1
1.2 Scope of Work 4
1.3 Review 5
1.4 Thesis Organizational 6

2 THE PROPOSED SYSTEM

2.1 Introduction 8
2.1.2 The converter controller 9
2.2 Basic Unit of Single Phase Inverter 11
2.3 Principle operation 12
2.4 Controller 14
2.4.1 Software development using PIC 14
(Pheripheral Interface Controller)
2.4.2 Program development 16
2.4.2.1 PIC Microcontroller 16

2.4.2.2 MPLAB IDE 16

vi



2.5 Hardware Requirement
2.5.1 IGBT gate driver
2.5.1.1 Driver Circuit Testing

3 PIC MICROCONTROLLER

3.1 Introduction
3.2 The PIC 16F84A
3.2.1 The pin layout

4 POWER SWITCHING DEVICES

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Power Bipolar Junction Transistor (BJT)

4.2.1 NPN Type
4.2.2 PNP Type
4.3 Power MOSFET

4.4 Thyristor
4.5 Insulated Gate Bipolar Transistor (IGBT)

4.5.1 i-v Characteristics

4.6 Switching Comparisons

5 SIMULATION RESULTS

5.1 Simulation for Single Phase PWM Inverter
5.1.2 Control signal of PWM
5.1.3 Output voltages of PWM

5.2 Another type of control signal
5.2.1 Simulation for Square Inverter

5.2.2 Simulation for Quasi square inverter

vii

18
19
20

21
22
23

26
26

27
28
29

31

32

35
37

38
38
39
40
40
41



