A SINGLE PHASE GRID INTER TIE PWM INVERTER

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Honours)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

(NOVEMBER 2006)



AHMAD FIRDAUS BIN ABDULLAH LUTFI(2002332585)
Faculty of Electrical Engineering
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

بسم ألله آلر حمن آلرحيم

In the name of ALLAH, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful

All praises be to ALLAH SWT for all bless and strength he has given me during the completion of this final year project.

First of all, I would like to give my special thanks to my dearest supervisor, Dr Ahmad Maliki Omar who has encouraged me with great ideas, opinion, valuable guidance and support in order for me to complete this study successfully. Thanks for your commitment and your patience in conducting and consulting me.

I want to take this opportunity to express my deepest gratitude to my parents, En and 1 and all siblings

for their tender love and support. Without them I would have no enthusiasm to go further.

I would like to convey my gratitude to all friends, my housemate, my course mate and also other individual that has contribute directly or indirectly towards the completion of this study. Sincerely, I would like to say thank to all of you and may God bless you.

NOVEMBER, 2006

AHMAD FIRDAUS BIN ABDULLAH LUTFI

ABSTRACT

This project presents the modeling, analysis and design of a Pulse Width Modulation (PWM) to be connected between a DC source which is supplied from a photovoltaic (PV) array and the AC grid. The objective is to show that by using peripheral interface controller (PIC) to generate PWM signal, converter can transfer the DC energy from PV array to AC grid. PIC is used as a main controller to control the switching activities of the main switching devices. Prior to the circuit construction, the model of a single phase DC to AC inverter is simulated by using PSIM software.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	CHAPTER	PAGE
	DECLARATION	ii
	DEDICATION	iii
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
	ABSTRACT	v
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
	LIST OF FIGURES	ix
	LIST OF TABLE	xiii
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiv
1	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Introduction	1
	1.2 Scope of Work	4
	1.3 Review	5
	1.4 Thesis Organizational	6
2	THE PROPOSED SYSTEM	
	2.1 Introduction	8
	2.1.2 The converter controller	9
	2.2 Basic Unit of Single Phase Inverter	11
	2.3 Principle operation	12
	2.4 Controller	14
	2.4.1 Software development using PIC	14
	(Pheripheral Interface Controller)	
	2.4.2 Program development	16
	2.4.2.1 PIC Microcontroller	16
	2.4.2.2 MPLAB IDE	16

2.5 Hardware Requirement	18
2.5.1 IGBT gate driver	19
2.5.1.1 Driver Circuit Testing	20
3 PIC MICROCONTROLLER	
3.1 Introduction	21
3.2 The PIC 16F84A	22
3.2.1 The pin layout	23
4 POWER SWITCHING DEVICES	
4.1 Introduction	26
4.2 Power Bipolar Junction Transistor (BJT)	26
4.2.1 NPN Type	27
4.2.2 PNP Type	28
4.3 Power MOSFET	29
4.4 Thyristor	31
4.5 Insulated Gate Bipolar Transistor (IGBT)	32
4.5.1 i-v Characteristics	35
4.6 Switching Comparisons	37
5 SIMULATION RESULTS	
5.1 Simulation for Single Phase PWM Inverter	38
5.1.2 Control signal of PWM	38
5.1.3 Output voltages of PWM	39
5.2 Another type of control signal	40
5.2.1 Simulation for Square Inverter	40
5.2.2 Simulation for Quasi square inverter	41